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Chairman
Dr. KK Khandelwal

Member
Shri VijaY Kumar Goyal

APPEARANCE:
Complainants

sh. Rajan Gupta (AdY99{9
Respondent

EX. PARTE ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees

underSection3loftheRealEstate(RegulationandDevelopment)Act,

2016 [in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Developmentl Rules' 2Ol7 (in short' the Rules) for

violation of section 11(4)[aJ of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations' responsibilities
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and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations

made there under or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale

executed inter se.

2. The present complaint was originally filed as CRN/2407 12018

26.L2.2078. A fresh complaint CRN/939/2021 was filed by

complainants on 16.O3.2021which was reiected by the authority'

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration' the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

ffiHARERA
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on

the

A.

3.

Heads lnformation
"Akme Raaga", Sector- M1D,

Vlllage- Lakhaula, Tehsil- Manesar'

Gurugram, HarYana

L0.881 acres

Group housing colonY

120 of 2008 dated 13.06.2008

S.n.

1. Project name and location

2.

t
Project area

Nature ofthe Project

4. bTCP lic"ns" no. and validity 
I

status

Name of Iicensee

Hnrna -legG-t"r"a/ nor

registered

Booking dated

| --I Allotment dated

I Flat buyer's agreement

Valid up to t2.06.2010

M/s Subros Limited

6. Not Registered

mnzfuz
16 of comPlainants)

record

13 ofcomPlaint )

(As per page no.

ffinrotid"d "n
01.06.2012

(As per page no,

7.

8.

9.
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As per Clause 4.1,

shqll endeovour to give

the Jtot to the Durchoser

whichever is later qnd ofter providing of

necessary externol infrastructure by the

government but subject to force mojeure

circumstonces and reosons beyond the

control of the comqanY" '

Cannot be ascertained

o1.12.2015

( Calculated from

dated 01.06 2012

agreement
period of 6

date of
+ grace

002 on ground floor, tower C

(As per page no 17ofcomPlaintJ

Unit no.

1412 sq. ft.

[As per page no. 17 of comPlaint )

Super area admeasuring

Construction linked payment plan

(As per demand letter on Page 51 of

complaint)

Payment plan

Rs.6+,95,200 /'

[As per article 2 of FBA on Page no

21 ofcomPlaint)

Total consideration

Rs.57 ,o7 ,625 /-

(As alleged bY the comPlainants on

page no. 02 of comPlaint)

otal amount Paid bY the

complainants

Possession Clause

Building PIan aPProvals

Due date of Possession

The CompsnY

possession of
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Grace- period is allowed

6.

Facts ofthe complaint:

That respondent proposed to develop a residential group housing

complex under the name "Akme Raaga" located at Sector M1D' village

Lakhaula,TehsilManesarGurugramintheyear200Eandspenthuge

amount of money for its launch and assured the interested buyers that it

would be a dream proiect for investors'

That the complainants, being a simple person' believed the promise of

the respondent, invested their savings in the said proiect The

complainantsbookedaresidentialspaceinthesaidprojectandpaid

booking amount of Rs 6,00'000/' vide cheque no' 963856 dated

3f .O3.lOtZ drawn on Punjab National Bank'

That the respondent allotted one flat bearing No' 002 on ground floor of

tower C, having super area admeasuring 1412 sq' ft for total sale

consideration of Rs.a4,43,7 601-'

7. That a flat buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on

Ol.O6.2Ol2.As per clause 4'1 of the said agreement' it was assured that

the possession of the said unit would be handed over to the complainants

5.

Not obtained0ccupation certificate
Not offered0ffer of Possession
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8.
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within 6 months after the expiry of 36 months i e by 0101'2016 and in

case of delay, the respondent would pay late possession charges'

That the complainants have already made a payment of Rs' 57 '07 '6251'

but there is no work carried out at site as per the terms of the agreement'

They have gone through immense mental agony, stress' harassment and

constantly raising the issue of huge delay with respondents' officials' But

unfortunately, no satisfactory response or any concrete information or

the reasons of long delay has come forth from respondent's end

That the respondent is very well aware that complainants had taken a

loan from HDFC Bank on the above suit property and suffered financial

liability. But still the respondent is not complying with the terms of the

agreement and failed to deliver the proiect in time'

l0.ThatSincetherespondentfailedtofulfilitspromisetodelivertheproject

by 01.01.2016, they are no more interested in the same and want refund

of their money invested in the above prolect along with interest (D 24 0/o

per annum from the date of payment till realization' lt is also liable to

compensate the complainants for the cheating and harassment done to

them.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

9.

11. The complainants have sought following relief(s):

Direct the respondent to refund the amount paid by them along with

interest @ 24%.
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12. The authority issued a notice da ted 29 '72'2018' 11 01 2019 & 21 01'2019

of the complaint to the respondent by speed post and also on the given

email address at info@akmeprojects com' The delivery reports have been

placed in the file. Thereafter, reminders dated 08 08 2019 ' 08'012021'

06.03.2021, 15.12.2021 & tO 07 '2022 for filing reply were sent to the

respondent on email address at info@akmeproiects'com' Despite service

of notice through email, the respondent preferred neither to put in

appearance nor file reply to the complaint within the stipulated period'

Accordingly, the authority is left with no other option but to decide the I

complaint ex-parte against the respondent'

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record.Theirauthenticityisnotindispute'Hence,theComplaintcanbe

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and strbmission

made.

Iurisdiction of the authority:

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subiect mattel

iurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for the reasons gtverl

below.

D. I Territorial iurisdiction

As per notificati on no l/92120:-7-1TCP dated 14'12'2017 issued bf

Town and Country Planning Department' the iurisdiction of Real Estatf

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram' ln the present case' the

rrg" o ot fr

13.

D.

t4.



HABEITA
Complaint No. 2407 of 2018

ffiGURUGRAM
proiect in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the Present comPlaint'

D. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 1L(4)[aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale section 11(al(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Ro rp<non\thle for all oblnalrcns' responsibililies ond functions undcr Lhe

;i"i ;;i;;: ;i ;',; ^;; 
oi iil "i'r"' ona ns u tations mode t here u n d er'or-t o the

'ai,tlottees ai per the ogreement for sole or to the ossocntion 
?! !.:.'i:':,""t' "t

the cose may be, tilt the conveyance of oll the oportments plots or-buildings'

"', 
,-n"" riti'^"i u", to the qtlittees' or the common oreas to the ossociotion

iJ i,ltott"", orin" ,ompetent quthority' os the case moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34A oI the Act provides to ensure complionLe ol lhe obltgottons'cosL upon

thepromoter,theolloueesonathereo]'esloLeogenlsunderlhlsAcLondlhe
rules ond regulottons mode thereunder'

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above' the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage.

Entitlement ofthe complainants for refund:

Directtherespondenttorefundtheamountpaidbythemalongwith
in1s1951@ 24olo.

The project detailed above was launched by the respondent as group

housing proiect and agreement dated 01 06 2012 was executed between

E.

E.l

15.
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the parties detaining terms and conditions of allotment' total sale

consideration, provision regarding due date of handing over of

possession, etc. As per article 2 of said agreement' the total sale

considerationofallottedunitisRs64'95,2001-'Asperclause4lofthe

said agreement executed between the parties' the possession of the

subject apartment was to be delivered within a period of 36 months plus

6monthsfromdateofsanctionofplansorexecutionofagreement,

whicheverislater.Asdetailsofbuildingplanapprovalsarenotavailable

on record, the due date of handing over of possession is calculated from

date of agreement i.e. 01.06,2012 and that period has admittedly expired

on0l.l2.20l5.lthascomeonrecordthatagainstthetotalsale
considerationofRs.64,95,200/-'thecomplainantspaidasumofRs

57 ,07 ,625l- to lhe respondent'

16. Due to delay in handing over of possession by the respondent-promoter'

thecomplainants.allottees,wishtowithdrawfromtheprojectofthe

respondent. Thus, keeping in view the fact that the allottees-

complainants wish to withdraw from the proiect and are demanding

returnoftheamountreceivedbythepromoterinrespectoftheunitwith

interest on his failure to complete or inability to give possession of the

unitinaccordancewiththetermsofagreementforsaleorduly
completed by the date specified therein' The matter is covered under

section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 The due date of possession as per

agreement for sale as mentioned in the table above is 01'12'2Q15 and

there is delay of more than 3 years 25 days on the date of filing of the

comPlaint i e. 26 12 2018'

ffiHARERA
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17. The occuPation certificate/completion certificate of the project where

the unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent-

promoter. The authority is of the view that the allottees cannot be

expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the allotted unit and

for which they have paid a considerable amount towards the sale

considerationandasobservedbyHon'bleSupremecourtoflndiain

lreo Grace Realtech wL Ltd' Vs' Abhishek Khanna & ors'' civil appeal

no. 5785 of 2019, decided on 1l'01'202L

" .. The occupotion certificate is not avoilable even Qs on date' which

cleorly amounts to defrciency of service The ollottees cannotbe,tnode to

woit indefinitety for possession of the aportments ollotted to then' nor

con they be bound to toke Lhe apartments in Phose 1 ofthe proiecL.. "'

18. Further in the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in the

cases of Newtech Promoter and Developers Private Limited Vs State of

u.P. and ots. (2027-2022(7)RCR(Civil)'357) reiterated in case of M/s

Sana Realtors Private Limtted & other Vs Union of lndia & others SLP

(Civil) No. 13005 of2020 decided on 12 05'2022 observed as under:

25. The unqualified right of the oltottees to seek refund referred Under

irtio, fiit)(i) and Section 1g(4) of the Act is not depe.nde.nt 
.on 

onv

cortingencies or stipulotions thereof' lt appears that the leg,islature

htas cinsciously provided this right of refund on demand as,on

unconditionolabsoluterighttotheallottees'ifthepromoterfqilsto
give possession of the opartment' plot or building withi-n the time

1r'iriria unde' the t"r^s of the ogreement regardless of.unforeseen
-"rini 

o, uoy o.:a"u of the Court/Trhunal' whtch is n either woy 
.not

otttributable' to the ollottees/home buyer' the promoter is under on

obligation to refund the omount on demond with interest ot the rate

iriiuiu"a by ihe Stot" Government including compensation in the

'ron,r", 
,rord"d under the Act with the proviso that il the ollottees
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does not wish to withdrow from the proiect' he shatl be entitled fo.r
"iri"r""t 

Jo, tn" p"riod of delay till handing over possession ot the rote

prescribed

The promoter is responsible for all obligations' responsibilities' and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016' or the rules and

regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per agreement for sale

under section 11[4)(a] The promoter has failed to complete or unable to

give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for

sale or duly completed by the date specified therein Accordingly' the

promoter is liable to the allottees' as they wish to withdraw from the

proiect, without preiudice to any other remedy available' to return the

amount received by him in respect of the unit with interest at such rate

as maY be Prescribed

19. This is without prejudice to any other remedy available to the allottees

including compensation for which they may file an application for

adjudging compensation with the adiudicating officer under sections 71

& 72 read with section 31(1) of the Act of 2016'

20. The authority hereby directs the promoter to return the amount received

by it i.e., Rs. 57 '07,6251-with 
interest at the rate of 10 o/o [the State Bank

oflndiahighestmarginalcostoflendingrate(MCLR)applicableason

6x1g +2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules' 2017 from the date of each

payment till the actual date of refund of the amount within the timelines

provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid'
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Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the

Authority under Section 34(0 ofthe Act of 2 016:

i) The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the amount ie Rs'

57,07,6?5/- received by it from the complainants along 
"vith

interest at the rate of 10 o/o p.a' as prescribed under rule 1 5 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017

the actual date of refund of thefrom the date of each Payment till

amount.

22.

ii) A period of 90 daYs is

directions given in this

would follow.

Complaint stands disPosed ol

File be consigned to the registry'

given to the respondent to comply with the

order and failing which legal consequences

\l.t - -<--->
(Viiay 6mar GoYal) (Dr. KK Khandelwal)

Member Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Gurugram

Date* 29.08.2022
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